Increasing profitability from Development and Funds Management

12 months to 31 December ($m) 2014 2013 Change ($m)

Retail NOI 248.7 264.3  15.6
Office NOI 141.8 144.1  2.3
Logistics NOI 85.9 76.2  9.7
Fund distributions 87.1 74.9  12.2
Investment Management expenses (7.6) (7.1)  0.5
Investment Management 555.9 552.4  3.5
Asset Management 5.6 5.8  0.2
Development – Retail & Major Projects 1.9 2.8  0.9
Development – Logistics 6.5 (1.8)  8.3
Funds Management 32.5 21.7  10.8
Net interest expense & exchangeable distribution (128.5) (120.5)  8.0
Corporate overheads & one-off items (30.1) (21.2)1  8.9
Tax expenses (2.8) (2.7)  0.1
Non-core income 11.1 11.2  0.1
Funds From Operations 452.1 447.7  4.4

Increased development activity

FUM growth

Asset divestments

Higher average vacancy
Acquisitions and development

completions

MER = 38 bps

Increased co-investment

30 basis points lower
average cost of debt

1. Reflects adjustment of the FY13 reported item for one-off item as required by FFO methodology.

6

ACTIVE MANAGEMENT
All business areas delivering results

31 December 2014
($m)

Funds
Management1

Logistics
Development

RMP
Development

Asset
Management Total

Revenue 35.2 20.7 4.5 17.3 77.7

Expenses (13.0) (14.2) (2.6) (11.7) (41.5)

Funds From
Operations 22.2 6.5 1.9 5.6 36.2

NTA Uplift - 46.7 27.9 - 74.6

Total Contribution 22.2 53.2 29.8 5.6 110.8

 Focus on management divisions delivering results

 FFO contribution from the management company up 31% on prior year

 Development capability creating significant value

Up 31%

Development
profit to NTA

1. Excluding income and expenses attributable to warehoused assets.

7

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
Strong capital position

31 Dec 2014 31 Dec 2013 Change

Net tangible assets per security $3.94 $3.79  4.0%

Total borrowings $2,718m $2,310m  17.7%

Gearing (net debt to total tangible assets) 26.3% 22.3%  400 bps

Look through gearing

(net debt to total tangible assets) 28.2% 23.2%  500 bps